ITEM 1.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
(UNAUDITED)
PAGE 17

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

22

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The financial recapitalization is conditioned upon:

   -   the completion of each of the private placement, the Convertible
   Preferred Securities restructuring and the amendment to the credit
   facility;
   -   the Company obtaining stockholder approval for the issuance of
   shares of common stock in the Convertible Preferred Securities
   restructuring and the private placement; and
   -   other customary closing conditions.

   The following table demonstrates the expected pro-forma effect of the
   transactions discussed above:

   As of March   Pro forma   Pro forma
   24, 2002   adjustments   March 24, 2002
   --------------------------------------------------

   Current portion of long-term debt   $   69,262   $   (16,347)(1)  $   52,915

   Other long-term debt   6,648   ---   6,648
   --------------------------------------------------
   Total debt   75,910   (16,347)   59,563

   Company-obligated, mandatorily
   redeemable convertible preferred
   securities of subsidiary DT Capital Trust
   holding solely convertible junior
   subordinated debentures of the
   Company   85,085   (50,085)(2)   35,000

   Stockholder's equity   80,970   63,654 (3)   144,624
   --------------------------------------------------
   Total capitalization   $   241,965   $   2,778   $  239,187
   ==================================================

   Debt as  % of Total
   Capitalization   66.5%   39.5%

   Debt to Equity Ratio   1.99:1   0.65:1

----------------
(1)  Represents the net proceeds from the 7,000 shares of common stock issued to
   current shareholders at $3.20 per share less estimated cash transaction
   costs from the recapitalization of approximately $4,100 less the cash
   taxes to be paid on the cancellation of debt income discussed in (3) below.

[…]

The comparability of the operating results for the third quarters of fiscal 2002
and 2001 was affected by the sale of substantially all of the assets of Vanguard
Technical Solutions in March 2001, Detroit Tool Metal Products Co. (DTMP) and
Scheu & Kniss in the first quarter of fiscal 2002, and Hansford Parts and
Products (HPP) in the second quarter of fiscal 2002. The following table
summarizes third quarter results for fiscal 2002, fiscal 2001 as reported, and
fiscal 2001 pro forma, excluding the operating results of the divisions sold (in

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

26

millions):

   Three Months Ended
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   March 25,   Pro forma
   March 24,   2001   Pro forma   March 25,
   2002   as reported   adjustments   2001
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $  60.2   $  124.0   $ (10.7)   $  113.3

Gross profit   $  10.5   $   20.6   $  (1.0)   $   19.6

Gross margin   17.4%   16.6%   9.5%   17.3%

Selling, general and administrative   $  14.1   $   19.5   $  (1.1)   $   18.4
expenses

Restructuring charges (Note 11)   $   8.5   $   ---   $   ---   $   ---

Net loss on disposal of assets   $   ---   $   0.5   $  (0.5)   $   ---

Operating income   $ (12.1)   $   0.6   $   0.6   $   1.2

Operating margin   (20.1)%   0.5%   (6.2)%   1.1%

DT INDUSTRIES, INC.

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
PAGE 21
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Consolidated net sales for the three months ended March 24, 2002 were $60.2
million, a decrease of $63.8 million, or 51.5%, from $124.0 million for the
three months ended March 25, 2001. Excluding the effect of the sale of DTMP,
Scheu & Kniss, and HPP, the decrease in sales was $53.1 million or 46.9%. Net
sales by segment were as follows (in millions):

   Three Months Ended
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Decrease Excluding
   Sold Entities
   March 25, 2001 as   Pro forma   Pro forma
   March 24, 2002   reported   Adjustments   March 25, 2001
   --------------   -----------------   ----------   --------------   ------------------

Automation   $   46.7   $   95.4   $   (0.5)   $   94.9   $   (48.2)

Packaging   13.5   19.7   (1.3)   18.4   (4.9)

Other   --   8.9   (8.9)   --   --
   --------------   -----------------   ----------   --------------   ----------------

   $   60.2   $   124.0   $   (10.7)   $   113.3   $   (53.1)

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

27

   ==============   =================   ==========   ==============   ================

Automation segment sales decreased $48.2 million, or 50.8%, to $46.7 million
during the three months ended March 24, 2002, excluding the sales of Vanguard
Technical Solutions which was sold in March 2001. The decrease in sales is a
result of the softness in order activity across all markets over the prior 12-15
months. Automotive related sales decreased by approximately $20.1 million, or
45.9%, from the third quarter of fiscal 2001. Revenue related to a large capital

[…]

COMPARED TO NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 25, 2001

The comparability of the operating results for the nine months ended March 24,
2002 and the nine months ended March 25, 2001 was affected by the sale of
substantially all of the assets of Vanguard Technical Solutions, Scheu & Kniss,
DTMP and HPP. The following table summarizes results for the nine months ended
March 24, 2002, results for the nine months ended March 25, 2001 as reported,
and the results for the nine months ended March 25, 2001 pro forma, excluding
the operating results of the divisions sold (in millions):

   Nine Months Ended
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   March 25,   Pro forma
   March 24,   2001   Pro forma   March 25,
   2002   as reported   adjustments   2001
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $  248.8   $  371.8   $ (32.1)   $  339.7

Gross profit   $   49.1   $   65.3   $  (3.4)   $   61.9

Gross margin   19.7%   17.6%   10.5%   18.2%

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   $   42.3   $   59.1   $  (3.6)   $   55.5

Restructuring charges (Note 11)   $   10.0   $   --   $   --   $   --

Net loss on disposal of assets   $   --   $   0.5   $  (0.5)   $   --

Operating income (loss)   $   (3.2)   $   5.7   $   0.6   $   6.3

Operating margin   (1.3)%   1.5%   (2.1)%   1.9%

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

31

Consolidated net sales for the nine months ended March 24, 2002 were $248.8
million, a decrease of $123.0 million, or 33.1%, from $371.8 million for the
nine months ended March 25, 2001. Excluding the effect of the sale of DTMP,
Scheu & Kniss, and HPP, the decrease in sales was $90.6 million or 26.7%. Net
sales by segment were as follows (in millions):

   March 25, 2001   Pro forma   March 25, 2001   Increase
   March 24, 2002   as reported   adjustments   as adjusted   (Decrease)
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------  -------------

   Automation   $   200.9   $   277.3   $   (1.9)   $   275.4   $   (74.5)

   Packaging   47.1   67.4   (4.2)   63.2   (16.1)

   Other   0.8   27.1   (26.0)   1.1   (0.3)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   $   248.8   $   371.8   $   (32.1)   $   339.7   $   90.9
   ================================================================================

Automation segment sales decreased $74.5 million, or 27.1%, to $200.9 million
during the nine months ended March 24, 2002 after adjusting for the sale of
Vanguard Technical Solutions in March 2001. The decrease in sales is a result of
the softness in order activity over the prior 12-15 months. Automotive related
sales decreased by approximately $56.0 million, or 47%, from the nine months
ended March 25, 2001. Revenue related to a large capital spending program
initiated in fiscal 2000 for the automotive related tire market was primarily